June 28, 2001


Honorable Gerald Allen

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 71001

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35407

Local Laws – Alcoholic Beverages - Tuscaloosa County

A local act, which has been properly advertised, may authorize Sunday sales of alcohol within a single city as required by section 28-3A-25(20) of the Code of Alabama.

The advertising requirement found in section 106 of the Constitution of Alabama does not apply to laws passed for a class of municipalities because such laws are general laws and do not fall within the language of that section.

Dear Representative Allen:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1

May a local act, which has been properly advertised, authorize Sunday sales of alcoholic beverages within a single city?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 28-3A-25(20) of the Code of Alabama prohibits Sunday sales of alcoholic beverages unless such sales have been “authorized by local act or general act of local application. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 28-3A-25(20) (1998).  As required by section 106 of the Constitution of Ala​bama, as amended by Amendment No. 341, passage of special, private, or local laws on any subject not enumerated in section 104 of the Constitu​tion of Alabama is prohibited unless notice of the intention to apply there​fore shall have been published in the county where the matter affected is situated.  ALA. CONST. amend. 341. Sunday sales of alcoholic beverages is not enumerated in section 104 of the Constitution of Alabama; there​fore, passage of a local act concerning such sales must meet the advertis​ing requirements of section 106.  Because section 28-3A-25(20) of the Code authorizes Sunday sales of alcohol by a local act, such sales are permitted within a single city if a local act is properly advertised within the county as required by section 106 of the Constitution of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


A local act, which has been properly advertised, may authorize Sunday sales of alcohol within a single city as required by section 28‑3A‑25(20) of the Code of Alabama.

QUESTION 2

May an act that has not been advertised pursuant to section 106 of the Constitution of Alabama authorize Sunday sales of alcoholic beverages in all Class 4 municipalities?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 106 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment No. 341, prohibits the passage of special, private, or local laws on any subject not enumerated in section 104 of the Constitution of Alabama, unless notice of the intention to apply therefore shall have been published in the county or counties where the matter or thing to be affected may be situated.  As also correctly noted in the opinion request, Amendment No. 397 to the Constitution of Alabama provides for classes of municipalities based on population and provides that any law enacted based on such classes shall be considered a general law.  ALA. CONST. amend. 397.  The plain language [of the Constitution] controls, except in those rare cases in which literal application [of the Constitution] will pro​duce results demonstrably at odds with the intention of the drafters.  U.S. v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989).  Because any law enacted based on a class of municipality would be a general law, the notification requirement of section 106 of the Constitution of Alabama would not apply as it only pertains to special, private, or local laws.

CONCLUSION


The advertising requirement found in section 106 of the Constitu​tion of Alabama does not apply to laws passed for a class of municipali​ties because such laws are general laws and do not fall within the lan​guage of that section.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Divisions
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